
Local Family Council COVID-19 Informational Call Notes 

Call Details 
Facility: Coyote Ridge Corrections Center  
Date and Time: 9/8/2022 at 10:00 AM 

Attendees 
• Jeremy Turner (Associate Superintendent), Alexandra Stevenson (AA3), Zachary Kinneman (OCO), 

Madison Murphy,  
• Araceli Delagarza, Susan Jones, Beverly Richmond, Toni Adams, Mary Mansour, Loren Taylor, Wendy 

Wilhelm, Todd Jones, Tinisha Ferguson, Scarlett Williams, Kazuko Fowler, Allyson Alexander, Miriam Fry, 
Gwen McIlveen, Kristen Hunt, Marcia Corbett 

Weekly Update 
• E Unit B pod came off quarantine status. At MSC, all of D unit and I unit are on quarantine. We are still 

on outbreak status at MSC which does not allow for any visitation at this time. However, if we hear back 
from Headquarters Medical soon and our status is changed to Limited Outbreak Status, we will be able 
to resume visitation and volunteers starting tomorrow. Sage unit is on Limited Area Outbreak and there 
will not be any visitation starting for them. There were four individuals who declined testing in Sage 
unit. This may cause some delays.   

Pre-Submitted Questions 
No pre-submitted questions.  

Additional Questions 
Question 1 
What side of Sage unit is on quarantine?  
Answer 
Per Headquarters direction, all of Sage unit has been placed on quarantine. They are on a limited area outbreak 
and limited area cluster due to the number of incarcerated and staff positives.  
 
Question 2 
What does it mean when people decline testing?  
Answer 
We offer testing to the entire population. A majority of the population is declining to test, and it is causing the 
minimum quarantine length to be 21 days.  
 
Question 3 
If we go to open visitation tomorrow, does that mean we move forwarded with the safe start county status? 
Answer 
Currently our county is green, however if we are in any outbreak status, masking will still be required regardless 
of county color. EFV will also resume when visitation opens.  
 
Question 4 
Given that the other units are off quarantine status, when will they be open in the units? 
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Answer 
E unit B pod was released from quarantine today and it may be some of the reason they have not opened up 
completely.  
 
Question 5 
Do you have any idea what the wait time will be for the EFVs? 
Answer 
Will need to speak with Visitation staff on Friday, this info wasn’t obtained yet.   
 
Question 6 
Has there been any discussion on the number of visits that can happen? There was some discussion on staying 
for the later sessions.  
Answer 
There is some ongoing discussion. Everyone must be scheduled and approved. Those that are onsite for just a 
morning visit, can ask about the evening and stay over if approved. Due to the requirement to cohort and rotate 
units for visits we cannot offer any additional days other than what is currently offered.  
 
Question 7 
A few units missed store due to the phones being out. Any insight on this? 
Answer 
There is a broad range of time in which store orders can be placed. Individuals need to order sooner and not 
wait until the last minute. The CI staff that batch and put together the orders do so on a specific schedule and 
are not staffed to handle additional units on off days. They were not able to accommodate those who did not 
get the orders in on time. Anyone who needs basic hygiene items can get it from staff if needed.  
 
Question 8  
Why were the phones out all weekend?  
Answer 
There was a piece of equipment that failed, and the tech was unable to come out and fix it.  
 
Question 9  
Since COVID is here to stay, do you know if there is any talk about how they will respond to COVID outbreaks in 
the future to avoid shutting down different things?  
Answer 
I believe this is the direction they are trying to go. When the CDC provides their updates, I am sure more 
updates will come from DOC headquarters.  
 
Question 10  
In the future, can you please send out an update when the phones are down? Is this part of the changing of the 
system? 
Answer 
I do apologize for this and will work on doing better. We will work on getting some notifications out in the 
future. It was due to some of the equipment failing.  
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Question 11 
DOC used to have twitter accounts that would send updates. Do you have a twitter account? 
Answer  
Still checking into this.  

Comments/Closing  
• Please continue to send any questions or future topics to Jeremy Turner and Alexandra Stevenson.  
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